
 

 
 

 

February 28, 2024  

 

 

Greg Lewandowski 

CC: Chris Muth 

5019 Davis Ford Rd. 

Woodbridge, VA 22192 

 

Subject:  Contract Renewal 2 of 4 (Year 3 of 5) GMU-1743-21 Landscape Maintenance Services - Brightview 

  

Dear Greg (Or To Whom it Concerns), 

 

As you are probably aware our current subject contract will expire on February 29th, 2024. At this time George Mason 

University wishes to extend the above contract at the current terms and conditions, including any contract modifications, 

for an additional one-year period beginning March 1st, 2024 through February 28, 2025. This renewal will include a 5% 

CPI-U increase. Adjusted prices are listed in the attached spreadsheet titled “Renewal 2 – 5% Increase Attachment C – 

FFP Pricing Schedule.” There will be two (2) one-year renewal options remaining on this contract. 

 

Erich Miller, Grounds Program Coordinator, will continue to act as the contract administrator for this contract.  

 

All other contract terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

     

If you are in agreement, at your earliest convenience, please sign below and either fax or mail your response to my 

attention.       

 

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at (703) 993-2497 or email ksirotin@gmu.edu 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Katherine E. Sirotin 
 

Katherine E. Sirotin  

Assistant Director, Purchasing (VCO, CUPO) 

 

 

 

VENDOR SIGNATURE ____________________________________________    DATE ________________________ 

 

 

 

VENDOR PRINTED NAME _________________________________________    TITLE ________________________  

 

 

 

GMU SIGNATURE ____________________________________________    DATE ________________________ 

 

 

 

PRINTED NAME ________________________________    TITLE _____________________________________ 

 

Purchasing Department 
Mailing Address: 4400 University Drive, Mailstop 3C5 

Street Address: 4441 George Mason Boulevard, 4th Floor, Suite 4200 
Fairfax, Va. 22030 

Voice: 703.993.2580 | Fax: 703.993.2589 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D9E6DCD2-035E-4C5C-8FFF-68AADDA2D975

Greg Lewandowski

BrightView Landscape, LLC

SVP

3/1/2024

Cliff Shore

3/4/2024

Chief Procurement Officer


		2024-03-04T09:14:34-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




